
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Monday, 25 July 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 

 
Access to the Council Antechamber 

 
Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 

lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk.  

There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors - Andrews, Flanagan and Hewitson 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Summary Review - Bloom, 100 Bloom Street, Manchester, M1 
3LY 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

5 - 116 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Hinton-Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: ian.hinton-smith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 15 July 2022 by the Governance and Scrutiny 
Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension (Library Walk 
Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel – 25 July 2022 
 
Subject: Bloom, 100 Bloom Street, Manchester, M1 3LY (Summary Review of 

Premises Licence, App ref: 276694)  
 
Report of: Head of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 

 
Summary 
 
Review of the premises licence under s53C of the Licensing Act 2003 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel consi
[...]

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name: Fraser Swift 
Position: Principal Licensing Officer  
Telephone: 0161 234 1176 
E-mail: fraser.swift@manchester.gov.uk 

 
 
Name: 

 
Patrick Ware 

Position: Technical Licensing Officer  
Telephone: 0161 234 4858 
E-mail: premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk 
 

 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 

 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2018 

 Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 

 Any further documentary submissions by any party to the hearing 

Page 6

Item 4



1. Introduction 

1.1 On 29/06/2022, an application was made by Greater Manchester Police under 
s53A of the Licensing Act 2003 for a Summary Review of the Premises 
Licence for Bloom, 100 Bloom Street, Manchester, M1 3LY in the Piccadilly 
ward of Manchester. A location map and photograph of the premises is 
attached at Appendix 1. 

1.2 Summary reviews can be undertaken when the police consider that the 
premises concerned are associated with serious crime or serious disorder (or 
both). The summary review process allows interim conditions to be quickly 
attached to a licence and a fast track licence review. 

1.3 A 10 working-day public consultation exercise has been undertaken in 
accordance with Licensing Act 2003 regulations; requiring the application to 
be advertised by the displaying of a blue notice at or on the premises and 
details of the application published on the Council’s website. 

1.4 Under section 53C of the Licensing Act 2003, the licensing authority must hold 
a full review of the premises licence and determine the review within 28 days 
after the day of receipt of the application. 

1.5 Following the review under section 53C, the licensing authority must then 
review the interim steps in place and determine whether it is appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives for the steps to remain in place, or if 
they should be modified or withdrawn. 

2. The Application 

2.1 A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 2. 

2.2 The application for a summary review was submitted on the grounds that the 
premises are associated with serious crime.  
 

2.3 The incident that triggered this summary review is that, in the early hours of 
Wednesday 29 June 2022, a female has allegedly been raped in the male 
toilets of the venue. The alleged perpetrator is a 15 year old male who has 
offered to sell the female drugs. 

 
2.4 Interim Steps pending the review 

2.4.1 Within 48 hours of receiving a summary review application, under s53B of the 
Licensing Act 2003 the licensing authority must consider whether it is 
necessary to take interim steps pending the review of the licence for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives.  

2.4.2 On 01/07/2022, a Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel held a hearing to 
consider taking such interim steps and the decision of the Panel was to 
suspend the premises licence pending the full review to take immediate effect. 
The decision of the panel is included as Appendix 3. 

Page 7

Item 4



2.4.3 The premises licence holder may make representations against the interim 
steps taken by the licensing authority. Under s53B of the Licensing Act 2003 
the licensing authority must within 48 hours of the time of its receipt of the 
representations, hold a hearing to consider those representations. 

2.4.4 The premises licence holder has made representations against the interim 
steps taken by the licensing authority. 

2.4.5 On 13 July 2022, a Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel held a hearing to 
consider those representations and the decision of the Panel was to not to 
modify or withdraw the interim step of suspension of the licence imposed on 
1st July 2022 (Appendix 3A). 

2.4.6 On the date of the review hearing, the licensing authority is required to review 
any interim steps that are in place and consider whether it is appropriate for 
th
[...]
brought by GMP  

 

Name of the premises: Bloom, 100 Bloom Street, Manchester M1 3LY  

Date: 01/07/2022 

 

The committee has listened to and considered the representations made by 

 

Body/ individual               

GMP  X 

Licensee/representative X 

Written presentations:  X 

 

and has taken both the written and oral representations into account.  

 

The Committee has also considered section 53 B of the Licensing Act 2003, 

section 182 guidance, and the summary review guidance.   

 

Decision  

 

To suspend the premises licence pending the full review to be heard on the 25th of 

July 2022 at 10.00am to take immediate effect.  

 

The Committee considered all the options available to them but felt it was 

necessary and appropriate to suspend the licence at this time.  

 

Reasons  

 

The Committee accept the evidence given by Greater Manchester Police which 

shows that serious crime has occurred at the premises.  

 

The Committee is gravely concerned that a 15-year-old male has gained entry to 

a licensed premises, with drugs and ‘alleged’ to have raped a female customer 

in the toilets.  

 

Further from the evidence presented by GMP one of the security staff has said 

to the 15-year-old male “Have a good one mate” as the male enters the toilets 

with the female. This is shocking behaviour by a member of the security team. 

Also, to allow the offender to leave the premises and not to contact the police 

about the allegation again is very troubling to the Committee.  

 

The evidence presented by GMP shows the prevention of crime and disorder 

licensing objective is being undermined.  

Page 25

Item 4Appendix 3,



 

The Committee note that the Respondent does not object to a suspension being 

imposed pending the full review.   

 

The Committee concluded from the evidence presented by GMP that it is 

necessary, to suspend the Premises Licence pending the final review hearing 

with this decision to take effect immediately. 

 

For the purpose of section 53B(5)(b) of the Licensing Act 2003, immediate 

notice of this decision is given orally now to GMP and the Premises Licence 

Holder. 

 

Full Review Hearing Date: 25th July 2022 at 10.00am  

 
 

Page 26

Item 4Appendix 3,



 Club Bloom – Representations against interim steps Hearing 13 July 2022 

Decision:   Not to modify or withdraw the interim step of suspension of the licence imposed on 1st 

July 2022. 

Reasons: The Committee took into account the content of the Report containing the Senior Officers 

certificate and the additional documents provided by the Premises licence holder as well as the oral 

representations of all sides and the exerts of CCTV footage shown at the hearing.  

The Committee heard from the Premises Licence Holder that the previous door company Compact  

and the previous DPS had been removed. The Committee accept that the proposed new door 

company i Guard is a professional company with a good reputation and proven track record.  

Having viewed the CCTV the Committee consider that the problems seen on the door on the night in 

question were not an isolated incident. The interaction between the 14 year old male and door staff 

show a level of familiarity and the Committee did not accept that this was the first time he had 

attended the premises. He appeared familiar with the lay out of the premises and the door staff and 

although only 14 years of age felt comfortable approaching a table of females in order to offer them 

drugs.  It was clear from the CCTV footage that Clubscan was not being properly used.  

The Committee was not clear what management plan was going to be implemented to better 

monitor the premises . The Committee consider it is the responsibility of management to ensure the 

premises is operating responsibly.  The failings of the door company should have been noticed and 

addressed. The Committee needs to have more confidence that management will have a more 

robust plan to ensure the Licensing Objectives are not being undermined particularly the prevention 

of crime and disorder and to ensure the safeguarding of vulnerable females and vulnerable children 

who should not be at the premises . The Committee therefore considered it necessary and 

proportionate to maintain the suspension pending the summary review on 25 July. 

Page 27

Item 4Appendix 4,



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 7 
Issued by: 

Premises Licensing Team, PO Box 532, Manchester City Council, Manchester M60 2LA 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
PREMISES LICENCE  

 

Premises licence number 050906 
Granted 31/08/2005 

Latest version Variation 212295 (granted 26/05/2018) 
 

Part 1 - Premises details 
 

Name and address of premises 
Bloom 
100 Bloom Street, Manchester, M1 3LY 
Telephone number  
0161 228 7474 
 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence 
 
1. The sale by retail of alcohol*. 
2. The provision of regulated entertainment, limited to: 

Live music; 
Recorded music; 
Performances of dance; 
Anything similar to live music, recorded music or the performance of dance. 

3. The provision of late night refreshment. 
 
Permitted Occupancy:  Ground Floor  330 persons 

                                         First Floor       250 persons 
 

* All references in this licence to “sale of alcohol” are to sale by retail. 

 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
 

Sale by retail of alcohol   
Standard timings 

Day Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun 

Start 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100 1200 

Finish 0500 0500 0500 0500 0600 0600 0500 

The sale of alcohol is licensed for consumption both on and off the premises. 

Seasonal variations and Non-standard Timings: 
On the day British Summer Time commences: One additional hour following the terminal hour. 

 

Live music; Recorded music; Performances of dance; Anything similar to live music, 
recorded music or the performance of dance  
Standard timings 

[...]
erson who actually saw the alleged transactions, so getting the information 
about the location and timings were difficult.   
  
24 March 2022, an email was sent to the DPS Joe Maybury requesting CCTV  
 
Hope all is well 
 
We have an allegation of activity taking place at the premises around 
05:00 on the second floor. it was noted number of people passing 

Page 47

Item 4Appendix 7,



drugs around. when mentioned to the door staff, they said that it 
happens in here and they are not going to do anything.    Please can 
you provide CCTV of the second floor, when you come up the stairs and 
then stand in front of the bar- look to your right and you have some 
chairs on the left-hand side of the room.  
19 into 20 February 2022 04:30 - 05:30 Saturday into Sunday 
26 into 27 February 2022 04:- 05:30 Saturday into Sunday 
05/06 March 2022 04:- 05:30  Saturday into Sunday 
12/13  March 2022 04:- 05:30 Saturday into Sunday 
19/20 March 2022 04:- 05:30 Saturday into Sunday  
 
CCTV images were viewed from the night in question but nothing can be seen 
on the images of open drug taking but the toilet were of interest very popular 
of people coming and going so much activity. 
 
On 17 May 2022 the premise was inspected in attendance was Joe DPS and 
Assistant.  The recent issues the assault on a male and the suspected drug 
use passing around/dealing were discussed and what action they are taking 
to ensure these are not taking place.  Joe advised that they are taking this 
seriously they have daily debriefs around and incidents.  They had a very 
strict Drug Policy attached, also they have had a change of door company  
from Primary to Compact in March 2022. 
 
The main condition on the licence being breach at the inspection was:  
Annex 3 – 12 Clubscan/IDSCAN or similar system installed with a TV monitor 
at the entrance capturing people entering and leaving. 
 
This is something that was brought to light before lockdown with the premises, 
and had still not been comp
[...]
19, Premises Licensing <Premises.Licensing@manchester.gov.uk> 

wrote: 

Hi  - do you want your comments to be logged against the review application 
which is ongoing and will mean your comments are considered by the licensing 
committee when they review the licence.  We would need your name and address in 
order to log this as an objection. 
 
If you visit this page it will give you some more guidance on what it means to make 
an objection - please read it and then confirm if you want to proceed. 
 
Make representation to a licensing or gambling application - Manchester City Council 
 
thanks 
 
Gary Hames 
Premises Licensing 

Growth and Development 

Manchester City Council 

Level 1 Town Hall Extension 

Albert Square 

PO Box 532 

M60 2LA 

Email: premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk 

Web: www.manchester.gov.uk/licensing    

 

 
From: > 

Sent: 04 July 2022 11:11 

To: Premises Licensing <Premises.Licensing@manchester.gov.uk> 

Subject: Re: BLOOM CLUB, BLOOM STREET, COMPLAINT, REQUEST TO REVOKE LICENSE 

PERMANENTLY 

  

Can you forward my email onto the correct team then please  

 

On Mon, 4 Jul 2022 at 10:20, Premises Licensing <Premises.Licensing@manchester.gov.uk> 

wrote: 

Good morning  
 

 

Page 52

Item 4Appendix 7,



Thank you for your email. On 29 June an application was made by Greater Manchester 

Police under s53A of the Licensing Act 2003 for a Summary Review of the Premises 

Licence for Bloom. The application is in consultation until midnight on 13 July 2022.  
 

Members of the public have the option to comment on the application, and must do so in 

writing to premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk no later than this date. Please let us 

know if you wish to make a comment on the application. Any comments must be 

relevant to the promotion of the four licensing objectives: 

• The prevention of crime and disorder 

• The prevention of public nuisance 

• Public safety 

• The protection of children from harm 

There is a hearing takin
[...]
ly left blank


	Agenda
	4 Summary Review - Bloom, 100 Bloom Street, Manchester, M1 3LY
	276694 Appendix 1 (Publish)
	276694 Appendix 2 (Publish)
	276694a.pdf
	276694b.pdf

	Appendix 3 (Publish)
	Appendix 3A (Publish)
	276694 Appendix 4 (Publish)
	276694 Appendix 4 (Do not Publish)
	276694 Appendix 5 (Publish)
	276694 Appendix 5 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	276694 Appendix 6 (Publish)
	276694 Appendix 6 (DO NOT PUBLISH)




Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  25 July 2022 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 25 July 2022 
 
Present: Councillor Andrews – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Flanagan and Hewitson  
 
LACHP/21/57. Summary Review - Bloom, 100 Bloom Street, Manchester, M1 

3LY  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding a Summary Review of the premises licence at Bloom, 100 Bloom 
Street, Manchester, M1 3LY. 
  
The summary review was requested by GMP following an incident at the premises 
which took place on Wednesday 29 June 2022. The application was made under 
section 53(B) of the Licensing Act 2003. 
  
The Hearing Panel considered the written papers, oral representations of all parties 
as well as the relevant legislation. 
  
GMP addressed the Hearing Panel, informing them that the Licence was issued to 
Lapwine Ltd on 31 August 2005. Since the interim steps hearing, the Designated 
Premises Supervisor (DPS) had changed. GMP, having looked at violent and/or 
sexual crimes over the previous 12 months, informed the Panel there had been a 
total of 38 reported. GMP summarised each of these reported crimes to the Panel. 
GMP informed the Panel of their intent to show video footage, the first of them 
captured on a Bodycam of a member of the security team on the night in question. 
The public were excluded from viewing the first piece of video footage. After this, 
GMP subsequently showed CCTV footage from the night in question to provide 
context to the chain of events that night, for which the public came back into the 
room. Part of the CCTV footage showed the offender gaining entry into the club, with 
the member of the security on the team manually entering the offenders’ details onto 
the Clubscan system and no ID was checked. GMP clarified that the detail inputted to 
the Clubscan system were the offenders’ name, their date of birth given as 29 June 
2022, the night of the incident, and a picture. GMP felt the offenders’ entry to the club 
highlighted a level of familiarity with security staff which was of concern. A second 
piece of CCTV footage showed the offender shadowboxing with a member of security 
staff, further highlighting a level of familiarity according to GMP. 
  
LOOH questioned if Clubscan had been in place for longer, that GMP would have 
found it easier to locate the offenders in any of the crimes of the last 12 months. GMP 
felt it would have assisted them but there were no guarantees. 
  
The Panel sought clarity on whether GMP felt all the crimes discussed had been the 
fault of the Premises, why a Summary Review had not been applied for following an 
allegation of serious sexual assault 10 days prior to this and the security company 
employed at the time. GMP accepted that the crimes were not all the fault of the 
Premises but stated that they were included to highlight the type of custom that the 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  25 July 2022 

Premises attracts. GMP accepted that a Summary Review could have been applied 
for following the allegation of serious sexual assault 10 days prior. GMP informed the 
Panel that the security company employed by the Premises had changed in January 
2022 and was ACS accredited. GMP were unsure on the exact number of security 
working on the night in question but noted it is usually a few, even midweek. 
  
The Panel then sought further information regarding how a Clubscan system works, 
dress codes for entry and the age of the offender. GMP noted that how a Premises 
operates Clubscan is dependent on the condition on their Licence. GMP expected 
that during ID checks where an image is taken, a customer would be asked to 
remove their hood, something that did not happen as seen in the CCTV. GMP also 
expect a minimum dress code for entry. GMP stated that the information they had at 
the interim steps hearing was that the offender was 15. They had since discovered 
the offender was 14. GMP felt that any staff member on the night could have 
questioned the offender being on the Premises due to Challenge 25 as GMP 
believed the offender did not look 25. 
  
LOOH then addressed the Hearing Panel, informing them that from the beginning of 
the year, they had began receiving complaints about the Premises from its 
customers. LOOH proceeded to meet with member of the PLH company and GMP to 
attempt to deal with the issues. Following an inspection in March 2022, LOOH noted 
that the Clubscan system had not been installed although it had been a condition of 
the Licence since a variation in 2018. This system was not installed until a follow up 
visit from LOOH where they had informed the Premises of their intention to visit on a 
certain date. LOOH informed the Panel that an assault by door staff over the Jubilee 
weekend had gone unreported to GMP and LOOH. This incident was only reported to 
the Premises itself through their social media channels and had been dealt with 
internally. LOOH felt that Bloom seemed to have a number of incidents with a lack of 
action and LOOH therefore supported GMP. 
  
The PLH’s agent sought clarity on when LOOH thought the Clubscan system was 
installed, as they noted that an email was sent on 6 June 2022 from LOOH informing 
the Premiss of their intention to visit but they did not provide a date for the visit. 
LOOH accepted a date may not have been provided and that meant the system was 
installed on a date following 6 June 2022. 
  
The Panel then asked LOOH if they felt that it was a fair assessment to say the 
Premises had been reporting incidents to GMP or LOOH, given the number of crimes 
reported. LOOH felt that, even if this had been the case, more could be done by the 
Premises to prevent incidents happening. 
  
The Panel then sought further clarity on the installation of the Clubscan system 
following the condition being added in 2018 and its operation, and if GMP had 
informed LOOH of the serious sexual assault allegations. LOOH informed the Panel 
that Clubscan systems are usually added as a condition on a Licence when a 
Premises had experienced problems. LOOH had continued to have conversations 
with Bloom regarding its installation from 2019 onwards. LOOH stated that Clubscan 
is not in place of Challenge 25 and that customers still need to show photo ID. The 
Clubscan system should be able to know when a customer attempts to use a fake ID. 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  25 July 2022 

A manager or member of staff can still challenge a customers age once they have 
gained entry. GMP had not informed LOOH of the serious sexual assault allegations. 
  
The PLH’s agent then addressed the Hearing Panel, stating they accepted that there 
had been a clear dereliction of duty from security staff on the night in question. They 
accepted that the police should have been called and the offender should not have 
been allowed to leave the site. This security company had been removed, being 
replaced by a company that the agent stated the previous Hearing Panel had felt was 
reputable. The DPS had also been changed, with the agent hoping this would allay 
the concerns of the previous Panel regarding the management team. The PLH’s 
agent noted that the PLH and the Premises itself had not communicated effectively.  
  
Their plan to fix this was to employ a General Manager, supported by two assistants, 
to be the face of the PLH on site, providing nightly reports of any incidents. When the 
General Manager is on shift, at least one assistant would be and when the General 
Manager is off, both assistant managers would have been working under the plans. 
The agent noted this would not be an overnight fix and would take at least four weeks 
to implement. Other changes suggested by the PLH were random weekly visits from 
the PLH, weekly online meetings for the management team, increasing the number of 
security staff at both weekends and midweek, along with the addition of a permanent 
toilet attendant. 
  
The PLH’s agent felt that the majority of serious crimes reported at the site had 
related to SIA staff, who had now all been replaced. They told the Panel that the 
changes suggested were not ‘window-dressing’ but a genuine attempt to respond to 
problems at the Premises. The PLH’s agent noted that the condition on the Licence 
regarding Clubscan only stated that it should be installed and nothing regarding its 
use. They noted that the Panel could make that a condition of the Licence, however 
felt the solution to a 14-year-old entering the Premises was a good security team, 
something they felt the Premises now had. The agent noted the difficulties of a 
general dress code but felt it simple to add a condition to say that customers cannot 
wear hoodies.  
  
In questioning, GMP uncovered from the representatives of the security company 
that two companies would be involved in supplying SIA staff, with only one being 
ACS accredited. However, the company that is not ACS accredited would only be a 
labour provider for the company who has the contract to supply SIA staff to the 
Premises. The PLH’s felt this to be permissible and not against the Licensing 
condition. GMP also questioned why the changes suggested now had not been 
implemented following the allegation of serious sexual assault 10 days prior. The 
PLH’s agent stated that it had been felt this was a problem from the SIA staff and 
previous DPS. However, they had since accepted the previous Hearing Panel’s 
comments that the problem was the management as a whole, particularly 
communication between the PLH and the Premises itself.  
  
LOOH then sought clarity on what changes are going to be made, the previous 
communication levels between the PLH and the Premises itself and the actions 
previously taken to deal with incidents. The PLH’s agent stated that previously there 
was no General Manager and there was an insufficient connection between the PLH 
and the Premises. Creating the post of General Manager was intended to fix this 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  25 July 2022 

connection. Previously, the PLH would visit the site once a month, or via on online 
meeting. It was intended that visits would increase to weekly. The PLH was not 
involved in any daily debriefs unless there was a major incident. Following previous 
major incidents, the PLH had installed extra cameras around the site and given 
security Bodycams. 
  
LOOH then sought further information on who will monitor social media accounts and 
the number of the previous management team who would still work at the Premises. 
Previously, the DPS monitored social media accounts. However, under the proposed 
changes, the PLH would complete this task. Two of the previous management would 
remain in post following the suggested changes. The PLH stated that neither had 
been on shift for the night in question, however they had not analysed who had been 
on shift for all incidents listed by GMP. 
  
The Panel questioned the future security plans for the Premises, why the previous 
DPS had left their role, and visits from the PLH. The plans for security were to have 9 
staff members at weekends and 5 midweek, an increase of one for each. There were 
also plans to have a permanent toilet attendant. The makeup of the security teams is 
both male and female, with the number of each varying from night to night. The 
PLH’s agent informed the Panel the previous DPS had resigned three days prior to 
this night and was due to work their 4-week notice period. Due to the events of this 
night, they were removed before this. The PLH confirmed that visits to the Premises 
were monthly, and they were aware of all incidents at the site. However, as the visits 
had been during the day, the PLH was reliant on the previous DPS informing them of 
incidents. 
  
The Panel then sought further information on security and the Clubscan system. The 
PLH stated it was the PLH company who was responsible for employing a security 
company. A combination of factors led to a change of security company in January 
2022. The security company on the night in question had failed to provide the same 
core team as had been agreed. The PLH stated that Clubscan had been put into 
place following the change to the Licence condition, however it did not work. It was 
fully installed and working from June 2022. The system scans a customer’s ID and 
takes a photograph.  
  
The Panel further questioned the role of the General Manager and how that change 
should give them confidence that the Premises could be turned round. The PLH’s 
stated that a General Manager would be expected to challenge those who clearly 
look underage, which was not done by staff on the night in question. They would be a 
more authoritative figure, fixing the previous disconnect between management, 
security and the PLH. The PLH’s agent confirmed it would take at least four weeks to 
put the new management team into place but was confident it could be completed 
within this period. The PLH stated that the business would now receive their full 
attention and they were willing to liaise with GMP and LOOH to move forward and 
prevent further incidents. 
  
In summing up, the PLH’s agent stated that the revocation of a Licence is the last 
resort sanction and did not feel necessary at the time. They invited the Panel to have 
confidence in the PLH and new security provider. They reiterated that the new DPS 
was not present for any incidents. 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  25 July 2022 

LOOH summed up, stating that the late-night hours of operation links to the incidents 
witnessed. They felt nothing had been done to address this other than adding 
another layer of management, which they did not think would promote the Licensing 
objectives. LOOH asked the Panel to revoke the Licence. 
  
In summing up, GMP informed the Panel that following the review of serious crimes 
at the site, they had no confidence the Premises can operate safely. Two serious 
sexual assaults in 10-days highlights this. GMP felt it was apparent that changing the 
security company did not fix issues, as evidenced by the previous change in January 
2022. GMP believe the Premises is a ‘destination’ venue due to its operating hours, 
noting that most incidents occur post-4am, after which most venue across the city are 
closed. GMP requested that the Panel revoke the Licence. 
  
In their deliberations, the Panel had no confidence in the PLH to manage the 
Premises effectively and uphold the Licensing objectives, particularly the prevention 
of crime and disorder. The Panel noted that some of the crimes reported were 
against security staff at the Premises, however that left many violent or sexual 
assault crimes against customers. The Panel acknowledged that the security 
company had changed in January 2022 yet the reported crimes that concerned them 
most had occurred with that company in place. The Panel believed that the Premises 
had not acted following previous serious incidents and had no confidence that the 
suggested changes would have any impact. The Panel had serious concerns that the 
PLH was aware of all incidents at the Premises but had not made any significant 
changes. Given the history of failings, the Panel had no confidence that increasing 
the frequency of visits and appointing a new General manager would ensure that the 
premises was operated in a way as to promote the Licensing Objectives. 
  
Decision 
  
To revoke the premises licence with immediate effect on the grounds of the 
prevention of crime and disorder and public safety. 
  
Review of Interim Steps Decision 
  
The Panel felt that, bearing in mind the decision to revoke the premises licence and 
for reasons of the prevention of crime and disorder, and public safety, it was 
necessary to not modify or withdraw the interim step of suspension of the premises 
licence. 
 
 
 


